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Control panel

GRILL

DRIPPING PAN

GUIDES for the 

sliding racks
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position 3
position 2
position 1
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SELECTOR knob THERMOSTAT

knob

DISPLAY

TIME SETTING

button

AUTOMATIC CLEANING

button

TIMER

knob

TEMPERATURE and

TIME digits

END OF COOKING

icon

CLOCK

icon

MODE icons

DURATION

icon

TIMER

icon

STOP icon

Preheating

indicator

DOOR LOCK

indicator
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TABLE OF CHARACTERISTICS 

Dimensions 
width 43.5 cm 
height 32 cm 
depth 40 cm 

Volume 56 l 

Electrical 
connections 

voltage: 230-240 V~ 50/60 Hz  
maximum power absorbed  
2800-3000 W 

ENERGY LABEL 

Directive 2002/40/EC on the label 
of electric ovens. 
Standard EN 50304 
 
Energy consumption for Natural 
convection – heating mode: 
Traditional mode 
 
Declared energy consumption for 
Forced convection Class – heating 
mode: 
Gratin. 

 This appliance conforms to the 
following European Economic 
Community directives: 
2006/95/EEC dated 12.12.06 (Low 
Voltage) and subsequent 
amendments – 2004/108/EEC 
dated 15/12/04 (Electromagnetic 
Compatibility) and subsequent 
amendments - 93/68/EEC dated 
22/07/93 and subsequent 
amendments. 
2002/96/EEC and subsequent 
amendments. 
1275/2008 Stand-by/off mode 
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Rack position Cooking 
modes 

Foods Weight 
(in kg) Standard 

guide 
rails 

Sliding 
guide 
rails 

Preheating Recommended 
Temperature 

(°C) 

Cooking 
duration 
(minutes) 

Convection 

Duck 
Chicken 
Roast veal or beef 
Roast pork 
Biscuits (shortcrust pastry) 
Pies / Tarts 

1,5 
1,5 
1 
1 
- 
1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

200-210 
200-210 

200 
200-210 

180 
180 

70-80 
60-70 
70-75 
70-80 
15-20 
30-35 

Multilevel 

Pizza on 2 racks 
Pies on two racks/cakes on 2 racks 
Sponge cake on 2 racks (on the dripping 
pan) 
Roast chicken + potatoes 
Lamb 
Mackerel 
Lasagne 
Cream puffs on 2 racks 
Biscuits on 2 racks 
Cheese puffs on 2 racks 
Savoury pies 

 
 
 
 

1+1 
1 
1 
1 

2 and 4 
2 and 4 
2 and 4 

1 and 2/3 
2 

1 or 2 
2 

2 and 4 
2 and 4 
2 and 4 
1 and 3 

1 and 3 
1 and 3 
1 and 3 
1 and 3 

1 
1 
1 

1 and 3 
1 and 3 
1 and 3 
1 and 3 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

220-230 
180 
170 

200-210 
190-200 

180 
190-200 

190 
190 
210 
200 

20-25 
30-35 
20-25 
65-75 
45-50 
30-35 
35-40 
20-25 
10-20 
20-25 
20-30 

Grill 

Mackerel 
Sole and cuttlefish 
Squid and prawn kebabs 
Cod fillet 
Grilled vegetables 
Veal steak 
Sausages 
Hamburgers 
Toasted sandwiches (or toast) 
Spit-roast chicken using rotisserie spit 
(where present) 
Spit-roast lamb using rotisserie spit 
(where present) 

1 
0,7 
0,7 
0,7 
0,5 
0,8 
0,7 

4 or 5 
4 or 6 

1 
1 

4 
4 
4 
4 

3 or 4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
- 
- 

3 
3 
3 
3 

2 or 3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
- 
- 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

15-20 
10-15 
8-10 

10-15 
15-20 
15-20 
15-20 
10-12 

3-5 
70-80 
70-80 

Gratin 

Grilled chicken 
Cuttlefish 
Spit-roast chicken using rotisserie spit 
(where present) 
Spit-roast duck using rotisserie spit 
(where present) 
Roast veal or beef 
Roast pork 
Lamb 

1,5 
1 

1,5 
1,5 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
- 
- 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
- 
- 
2 
2 
2 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 

210 
200 
210 
210 
210 
210 
210 

55-60 
30-35 
70-80 
60-70 
60-75 
70-80 
40-45 

Speedy 
Barbecue* 

Mackerel 
Sole and cuttlefish 
Squid and prawn kebabs 
Cod fillet 
Grilled vegetables 
Veal steak 
Sausages 
Hamburgers 

1 
0,7 
0,7 
0,7 
0,5 
0,8 
0,7 

4 or 5 

4 
4 
4 
4 

3 or 4 
4 
4 
4 

3 
3 
3 
3 

2 or 3 
3 
3 
3 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 

270 
270 
270 
270 
270 
270 
270 
270 

11-16 
6-11 
4-6 

6-11 
11-16 
11-16 
11-16 

6-8 
Frozen food 
Pizza 
Courgette and prawn pie 
Country style spinach pie 
Turnovers 
Lasagne 
Golden Rolls 
Chicken bites 

0.3 
0.4 
0.5 
0.3 
0.5 
0.4 
0.4 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

250 
200 
220 
200 
200 
180 
220 

12 
20 

30-35 
25 
35 

25-30 
15-20 

Pre-cooked food 
Golden chicken wings 

 
0.4 

 
2 

 
1 

 
- 

 
200 

 
20-25 

Freasy cook 

Fresh Food 
Biscuits (shortcrust pastry) 
Sponge cake made with yoghurt 
Cheese puffs 

 
0.3 
0.6 
0.2 

 
2 
2 
2 

 
1 
1 
1 

 
- 
- 
- 

 
200 
180 
210 

 
15-18 

45 
10-12 

Pizza Pizza 
Focaccia bread 

0,5 
0,5 

2 
2 

1 
1 

Yes 
Yes 

220 
200 

15-20 
20-25 

Keep warm 

Defrosting 
Proving 
Dish reheating 
Pasteurisation 

 2 or 3 
2 or 3 
2 or 3 
2 or 3 

2 
2 
2 
2 

No 
No 
No 
No 

65 
65 
65 
65 

- 
60-90 

- 
- 

� The cooking times listed above are intended as guidelines only and may be modified according to personal tastes. Oven preheating times are set 
as standard and may not be modified manually. 
* Position the dripping pan, with the water, on shelf level 1. 
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Guarantee

12 months Parts and Labour Guarantee

Your appliance has the benefit of our manufacturer’s guarantee, which covers the cost of breakdown repairs for
twelve months from the date of purchase.

This gives you the reassurance that if, within that time, your appliance is proven to be defective because of either
workmanship or materials, we will, at our discretion, either repair or replace the appliance at no cost to you.

This guarantee is subject to the following conditions:

- The appliance has been installed and operated correctly and in accordance with our operating and
maintenance instructions.

- The appliance is used only on the electricity or gas supply printed on the rating plate.
- The appliance has been used for normal domestic purposes only.
- The appliance has not been altered, serviced, maintained, dismantled, or otherwise interfered with by any

person not authorised by us.
- Any repair work must be undertaken by us or our appointed agent.
- Any parts removed during repair work or any appliance that is replaced become our property.
- The appliance is used in the United Kingdom or Republic of Ireland.

The guarantee does not cover:

- Damage resulting from transportation, improper use, neglect or interference or as a result of improper
installation.

- Replacement of any consumable item or accessory. These included but not limited to: plugs, cables, batteries,
light bulbs, fluorescent tubes and starters, covers and filters.

- Replacement of any removable parts made of glass or plastic.

THIS GUARANTEE WILL NOT APPLY IF THE APPLIANCE HAS BEEN USED IN COMMERCIAL OR NON-
DOMESTIC PREMISES.

5 Year Parts Guarantee

Indesit also offers you a free 5 year parts guarantee. This additional guarantee is conditional on you registering
your appliance with us and the parts being fitted by one of our authorised engineers. There will be a charge for
our engineer’s time. To activate the extra parts warranty on your appliance, simply call our registration line on
08448 24 24 24  (Republic of Ireland 01 230 0800)

Extended Guarantees

We offer a selection of protection plans that enable you to fully cover yourself against the expense of repair bills
for the life of your policy. To find the ideal plan for you please call our advice line on 08448 226 226 (Republic of

Ireland 01 230 0233).

Free Helpdesk Service

We have a dedicated team who can provide free advice and assistance with your appliance if you experience
any technical difficulties within the first 90 days of ownership. Simply call our Indesit Service Hotline on 08448
224 224 (Republic of Ireland 0818 313 413) for telephone assistance, or, where necessary, to arrange for an

engineer to call.



After Sales Service

No one is better placed to care for your Indesit appliance during the course of its working life than us – the
manufacturer.

Essential Contact Information

Indesit Service

We are the largest service team in the UK and Ireland offering you access to 400 skilled telephone advisors and
1000 fully qualified engineers on call to ensure you receive fast, reliable, local service.

UK: 08448 224 224
Republic of Ireland: 0818 313 413

www.indesitservice.co.uk

Please note: Our advisors will require the following information:

Model number:

Serial number:

Parts and Accessories

We supply a full range of genuine replacement parts as well as accessory products that protect and hygienically
clean your appliance to keep it looking good and functioning efficiently throughout its life.

UK: 08448 225 225
Republic of Ireland: 0818 313 413

www.indesitservice.co.uk

Appliance Registration

We want to give you additional benefits of Indesit ownership. To activate your free 5 year parts guarantee you
must register your appliance with us.

UK: 08448 24 24 24
Republic of Ireland: 01 230 0800

www.indesitservice.co.uk

Indesit Company UK Ltd. Morley Way, Peterborough, PE2 9JB
Indesit Company Unit 49 Airways Industrial Estate, Dublin 17

Recycling and Disposal Information

As part of Indesit’s continued commitment to helping the environment, Indesit reserves the right to use quality,
recycled components to keep down customer costs and minimise material wastage.

Please dispose of packaging and old appliances carefully. To minimise the risk of injury to children, remove the
door, plug, and cut the mains cable off flush with the appliance. Dispose of these parts separately to ensure that
the appliance can no longer be plugged into mains socket, and the door cannot be locked shut.
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